

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States and in his individual
capacity,

Defendants.

No. 8:17-cv-1596-PJM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANT IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. This Court Lacks Both Venue and Personal Jurisdiction over the President in His Individual Capacity..... 4

 A. The District of Maryland is not a proper venue for suing the President in his individual capacity..... 4

 B. There is no personal jurisdiction over the President in his individual capacity. 8

 C. The claims against the President in his individual capacity should be dismissed for lack of venue and personal jurisdiction. 13

II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim under the Emoluments Clauses against the President in His Individual Capacity..... 14

 A. A claim under the Emoluments Clauses must be brought against the President in his official capacity..... 14

 B. There is no cause of action to sue the President in his individual capacity under the Emoluments Clauses..... 17

 1. There is no *Bivens* action against a federal official for declaratory and injunctive relief..... 17

 2. There is no *Bivens* action for violations of the Emoluments Clauses even if that disfavored remedy extends to cases in equity..... 20

 a. Plaintiffs’ claims are subject to a special-factors analysis because they arise in a new *Bivens* context..... 21

 b. A *Bivens* remedy is not available because special factors counsel hesitation..... 22

III. The President Has Absolute Immunity..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abou-Hussein v. Mabus, 953 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2013) 20

Adbikari v. KBR, Inc., No. 15-1248, 2016 WL 4162012 (E.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2016)..... 6

AGV Sports Grp., Inc. v. Protus IP Sols., Inc., No. 08-3388, 2009 WL 1921152 (D. Md. July 1, 2009).. 10

Allcarrier Worldwide Servs., Inc. v. United Network Equip. Dealer Ass’n, 812 F. Supp. 2d 676 (D. Md. 2011) 9

Alltech, Inc. v. Carter, No. 08-00325, 2010 WL 988987 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2010)..... 7

Andrean v. Sec’y of U.S. Army, 840 F. Supp. 1414 (D. Kan. 1993)..... 4

Arrowsmith v. United Press Int’l, 320 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 1

Ashbourne v. Geithner, No. 11-2818, 2012 WL 2874012 (D. Md. July 12, 2012)..... 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 21

Bartko v. Wheeler, No. 13-1006, 2014 WL 29441 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 3, 2014) 6

Birrane v. Master Collectors, Inc., 738 F. Supp. 167 (D. Md. 1990) 13

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 17, 18

Broadnax Bey v. Pedersen, No. 15-cv-3073, 2016 WL 3181763 (D. Md. June 8, 2016)..... 9, 10

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983) 22

Byrd v. United States, No. 09-1208, 2010 WL 4922519 (E.D. Va. Nov. 29, 2010)..... 5

Cady v. Arenac Cty., 574 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2009) 25

Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc., 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 8, 9, 12

CareFirst, Inc. v. Taylor, 235 F. Supp. 3d 724 (D. Md. 2017)..... 6

Carlson v. Greene, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... 17, 20

Chang v. United States, 246 F.R.D. 372 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 25

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia, 542 U.S. 367 (2004) 23

Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002) 22

Cioca v. Rumsfeld, 720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013)20, 21

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997)15, 26

CMA CGM (Am.), LLC v. RLI Ins. Co., No. 12-03306, 2013 WL 588978 (D. Md. Feb. 13, 2013)..... 6

Consulting Eng'gs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd., 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)11, 12

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001) 15, 19, 20

Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc. v. Martino, 36 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1994)6, 7

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)17, 20

DeLong v. IRS, 908 F.2d 966, 1990 WL 101402 (4th Cir. 1990) (table opinion)..... 18

District of Columbia v. Jones, 919 A.2d 604 (D.C. 2007) 25

Doe v. Chao, 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Dring v. Sullivan, 423 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2006)..... 11

Du Daobin v. Cisco Sys., Inc., 2 F. Supp. 3d 717 (D. Md. 2014).....10, 12

Duck Dive LP v. Heydari, No. 13-1477, 2013 WL 5724050 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2013)..... 6

ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Centricut, Inc., 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 11

Farmer v. Perrill, 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001) 15

Glynn v. EDO Corp., 536 F. Supp. 2d 595 (D. Md. 2008).....10, 12

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner, 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005) 6

Hand Held Prods., Inc. v. Code Corp., 265 F. Supp. 3d 640 (D.S.C. 2017)..... 13

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 25

Harte-Hanks Direct Mktg./Baltimore, Inc. v. Varilease Tech. Fin. Grp., Inc., 299 F. Supp. 2d 505
(D. Md. 2004) 10, 13

Hausfeld v. Love Funding Corp., 16 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Md. 2014)..... 9

Hernandez v. Mesa, 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)..... 20

Hickey v. St. Martin's Press, Inc., 978 F. Supp. 230 (D. Md. 1997) 4

Higazy v. Templeton, 505 F.3d 161 (2d. Cir. 2007)..... 19

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976) 25

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) 20

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC, No. 16-499, --- S. Ct. ---, 2018 WL 1914663 (2018) 2

Johnson v. Helicopter & Airplane Servs. Corp., 389 F. Supp. 509 (D. Md. 1974) 1

Johnson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, No. 14-4008, 2016 WL 4593467 (D. Md. Sept. 2, 2016)..... *passim*

Joyner v. Reno, 466 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2006) 5

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985) 18

Kirby v. City of Elizabeth, 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004) 19

Kirtman v. Helbig, No. 16-2839, 2016 WL 8193637 (D.S.C. Sept. 21, 2016) 5

Kurzberg v. Ashcroft, 619 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2010) 19

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 18, 19

Lebron v. Rumsfeld, 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) 22, 23

Lewis v. Clarke, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) 15, 16, 25

Mackey v. Compass Mktg., Inc., 892 A.2d 479 (Md. 2006)..... 8

Metro. Reg’l Info. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc., 888 F. Supp. 2d 691 (D. Md. 2012) 12, 13

Miss. v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1867) 27

Mitrano v. Hawes, 377 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2004) 6

MTGLQ Inv’rs, L.P. v. Guire, 286 F. Supp. 2d 561 (D. Md. 2003)..... 6

Nichols v. G.D. Searle & Co., 991 F.2d 1195 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 8

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982) 25, 26, 27

Polidi v. Bannon, 226 F. Supp. 3d 615 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... 25

Proctor v. Morrissey, 45 F.3d 427, 1995 WL 3840 (4th Cir. 1995) (table opinion)..... 4

Raney v. Sec’y of Commerce, No. 09-00012, 2009 WL 742191 (W.D. Va. Mar. 19, 2009)..... 5

Robroy Indus., Inc. v. Schwalbach, No. 05-1732, 2006 WL 1437173 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2006)..... 7

Rodearmel v. Clinton, 666 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 16

Screen v. Equifax Info. Sys., LLC, 303 F. Supp. 2d 685 (D. Md. 2004)..... 13

<i>Sigalia v. ABR of VA, Inc.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 486 (D. Md. 2015)	8
<i>Solida v. McKevey</i> , 820 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	19
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	20
<i>Woodke v. Dahm</i> , 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Zhang v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 13-3898, 2014 WL 6646979 (D. Md. Nov. 21, 2014)	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6.....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1391	4, 5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1406	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	17
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 6-103.....	9, 11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 308.....	5
Treatises	
Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1986).....	13
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007)	7, 13
Other Authorities	
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability under Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L. J. 65 (1999)	18
